
USE PERMIT 

IT IS ORDERED by the Director of the Department of Permits, Approvals and 

Inspections of Baltimore County, this Q1 day of ${~ , 20_lk_, 

that Ana.. ~ I menez... located at 

q '-/-0 0/fYJ&+eduj or~~me~{ JO g should be and the 
(Street address) 

same is hereby granted permission to operate a: C/o..s.s A Bro Jp 

cA;/d 

Revised 10/17 /11 

......,,Yl,,li~.,.ls and Inspections 

Planner's Initials -#-



APPLICATION FOR CHILD CARE CENTER CLASS A 

USE PERMIT 

This Use Permit is requested in accordance with Sections 424.4 and 500.4 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Proposed Child Care Location: 

Election District 
Subdivision 
Street Address 
Lot Number _ ______.. ____ _ 

*If no lot or block number, give distance to nearest int secting street, 
/ J -f ~ feet, ~ I south ~ I west of 

;ft.dc:,l-le 11.. , '/ Rd__ I . . , Street / ~ I Avenue 
Lot Size '"1::t-5 D O / tbO x ___._5o..e.=_' ___ _ 

Existing Neares;; Child Care Cent,Lo ation: (lot number, street address, etc.) 
~ + ,', . 0 \ G l ~ 1 l-'-t,<2, -\--

General Information: 

A. 

B. 

C. 
D. 

E. 

F. 

Nawe and Address of Applicant/Operator 
t-\1\D... j ""'-e...,'\.e ?_ 

q 4D DI J1i h(l._d. /< d Q; :K<253,h ~l!.- MD -Z.t Z.Dfs: 
Telephone Number 14 3- &/{D - £:fl 

Number of Employees 1 Hours of Operation 3---a, 1->t,- ( ~ »\... 

Days of Week ~H_D_~~._......· _+~o __ [ f~~~d~°"'-'l~-----
Number of Children E~ / ,;L-. ---'--=------------~ 
Estimated Amount of Traffic Generated: 
Morning G2 v~~ ~emoon Cove..h ~~ les 
Site Plan, urawn w sca1e, rn01cating location and typ6' of structure on lot 
in question, location and dimensions of play parking area (s) arrange­
ment, and proximity of dwellings on adjacent lots must accompany this 
Use Permit. 
Snapshot of the Structure 

I am aware that the zoning regulations require that the above property be posted for a 
period of thirty (30) days prior to the Zoning Commissioner taking any action, that said 
posting (sign) shall include information relative to the number of children, hours of 
operation, and number of employees, and that I am responsible for, and hereby agree, to 
pay expenses for all posting, advertising, and filing fees . 

Applicant's Signature 



APPLICATION FOR CHILD CARE CENTER CLASS A 

USE PERMIT 

This Use Permit is requested in accordance with Sections 424.4 and 500.4 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Proposed Child Care Location: 

Election District 
Subdivision · 

----'~~'-t,1-L..=~~--r----+-~.----,-..,.-+-~ 
Street Address 
Lot Number ----'~--­
*If no lot or block number, give distance to nearest int secting street, 

/ J-,Z ) feet, ~ I south ~ I west of 
f!.dc,J-lert ., 7 IZd_ I , Street / ~ I Avenue 
Lot Size 3-15 D O / l6lJ x --"'-!59--=._' ___ _ 

Existing Neares)i Child Care Cent,Lo ation: (lot number, street address, etc.) 
0 *- ', . 0,l l ~ \I 1 · }'1,e., -\-

General Information: 

A. 

B. 

C. 
D. 

E. 

F. 

Nawe and Address of Applicant/Operator 
f-\\\D... j ,v\_e.,,'\. e "L 

g 4D n1 M., t--o, __ d_ ,"< d Q; )(.~\I , ~t l., td:o -zt 2.DR: 
Telephone Number 14 3- f/lD - £:'.fl 

Number of Employees I Hours of Operation h, m.,- ( ~ nt.. 

Days of Week _.,_f--:{_D_~ ............ """-"'"-~+-D_,_[~f '~, d""-~'---''f'--------­
Number of Children E~ ---'/'-';}._"'--=.-----------
Estimated Amount of Traffic Generated: 
Morning 4> v~~.S ~ernoon Cove.h~c..-les 
Site Plan, w-awn m sca1e, rnmcating location and type' of structure on lot 
in question, location and dimensions of play parking area (s) arrange­
ment, and proximity of dwellings on adjacent lots must accompany this 
Use Permit. 
Snapshot of the Structure 

I am aware that the zoning regulations require that the above property be posted for a 
period of thirty (30) days prior to the Zoning Commissioner taking any action, that said 
posting (sign) shall include information relative to the number of children, hours of 
operation, and number of employees, and that I am responsible for, and hereby agree, to 
pay expenses for all posting, advertising, and filing fees. 

Applicant's Signature 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Ramon Gonzalez Vera 
Ana Jimenez 
940 Olmstead Road 
Pikesville, Maryland 21208 

April 14, 2015 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Property: 940 Olmstead Road 
Case No.: 2015-0170-SPHA 

Dear Petitioners: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO HN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrati ve Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~~ 
Admmistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 4 I0-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
(940 Olmstead Road) 
3rd Election District 
2nd Council District 
Ramon Gonzalez Vera & 

Ana Jimenez 
Legal Owners 
Petitioners 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2015-0170-SPHA 

* * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 
•.' 

of Petitions for -1Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of the legal owners. The Special 

Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500. 7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R. ") 

for a use permit to allow a Class A Group Child Care Center. In addition, a Petition for Variance 

seeks the following: (1) to permit a chain-link fence in lieu of the required stockade fence; and 

(2) to allow a O ft. setback in lieu of 20 ft. for the fence. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. Appearing at the public hearing in 

support of the requests was Ana Jimenez. There were no Protestants or interested citizens in 

attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were submitted by the 

Department of Planning (DOP) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review. These will be 

discussed below. 

The subject property is approximately 7500 sq. ft . and is zoned D.R. 5. The property is 

improved with a modest single family dwelling, and is situated in the Sudbrook Park community. 

The Petitioners purchased the home in July 2014, and since that time Ms. Jimenez has operated in 

her home a family day care with seven (7) children. Ms. Jimenez is licensed b_y the Maryland State 
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date-_ 4\ l Y \(5 
~y_ . ...biD 



Department of Education (Ex. No. 5), and has an Associate's degree in early-childhood education. 

She is currently receiving training from the Montessori School, and will receive certification from 

that organization in June 2015. 

The Bureau of DPR recommended Petitioners comply with the fence requirements and 

observe the 20 ' setback found in B-.C.Z.R. §424.1. That agency also indicated a landscape plan 

would be required. The DOP opposed the request, citing the lack of adequate off-street parking, 

which could cai1se congested and/or dangerous conditions in the neighborhood. 

The existing fence was erected many years ago, and Ms. Jiminez noted it is identical to the 

chain link fencing used to enclose the other small yards throughout the neighborhood. The 

Petitioners' lot, like others in the community, is 50 ' wide. If the 20 ' fence setback was observed, 

the Petitioners would have just a 10' wide strip of usable rear yard space. The reality is that the 

fence setback requirement has been historically relaxed or waived in cases of this nature; if the 

Regulations were strictly interpreted it is likely that most of the in-home child care centers 

throughout the County could not satisfy the requirements. The dwelling is attractive and well-kept, 

and I do not believe that a landscape plan should be required in this case, where the only change 

taking place is that the number of children in the day care is being increased from 7 to 9. Under 

the B.C.Z.R., a··"Family Child Care Home" (§101.1) with "no more than eight children at one 

time" is permitt·ed by right as an accessory use in a dwelling "in all zones." B.C.Z.R. §424.3. There 

are no parking, fencing or landscape requirements imposed on such a use. 

With regard to the DOP' s comment, it is true there is no off street parking available. Even 

so, Ms. Jiminez has operated for nearly a year a day care with 7 children, and there have been no 

complaints or incidents of any kind. Ms. Jiminez reminds parents in writing (Ex. No. 7) that the 

drop off and pick up process must be completed in 5 minutes or less, and that they should not 

double park orl Olmstead Road. Finally, the Petitioners presented letters of Sl!I)J)Ort from all 
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILIN'..:1 
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adjacent neighbors (a few of which have children in Ms. Jiminez' s care) and the Sudbrook Park 

Community Association. Exhibit Nos. 2-4. 

To obtain variance relief a petitioner must show: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. The fence was installed 1 O+ years ago, and thus Petitioners are 

confronted with a unique and existing site condition. I also find that strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty, given that Petitioners would be unable to operate the 

child care facility. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and 

intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, 

safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the support of Petitioners' neighbors and the 

Sudbrook Park Community Association. 

The Petition for Special Hearing seeks a use permit for a Class A Group Child Care Center 

as an accessory use. Under the B.C.Z.R., such a use is permitted by right in all D.R. zones, 

B.C.Z.R.§424.4.A, subject to any restrictions imposed in the Order to ensure that the child-care 

center will not have a detrimental impact upon the community. The Order below will restrict the 

center to a maxfrnum number of nine (9) children, and in my opinion the operation will not have a 

negative impact upon the neighborhood. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 14th day of April, 2015, by this Administrative Law 

Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R") for a use permit to allow a Class A Group Child Care Center, be 

and is hereby GRANTED; 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILII 

nate--~\ \L\\\ S 
By ,N--D:.---- -· .. -3 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance as follows: (1) to permit a 

chain-link fence in lieu of the required stockade fence; and (2) to allow a O ft. setback in lieu of 

20 ft. for 280 linear ft . of fence , be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt 
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date 
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for 
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to 
return the subject property to its original condition. 

~- The Group Child Care Center shall have a maximum of nine (9) 
' children. 

3. The child care facility shall operate only between the hours of 7:30 am 
to 6:00 pm Monday through Friday. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB/sln 

4 

nistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

ORDER RECEWED FOR FILING 

oate _ __Jl\\~\..J..;;:)'=5:L.--­
f Y-
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Admin;strative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address q±o 0\ M:p-\-~~ Rd which is presently zoned D §2. s .,.5 
Deed References: 35z:;n/ 0011, 10 Digit Tax Account# D 3_ 3-1)3.§'~~ C> 
Property Owner(s) Printed Na~e(s) R,C\ 'M.o\J\.- ~¢>)\~,._ ~c...., -· 

(SELECT_THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPRO_PRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.Ya Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve • + · i _ I \ , p \ SS A 

~,a.I ~ri~ +er et.. u..--5e- pe-rm• , 0 , ~ ov.J Cl,'-- Oc ,-, 

G-ro o..p chi \er' C»r-e cerrt-er-- . 
2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for .Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I I we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pe~ury, that I I We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

1;~1\1\,0V\. ~o(\,w<:-1... ~w A(\A. JtY1.&~c.."L. 
Name- Type or Print Name #2 - Type orPrint 

Signature ·signature# 2 

Piiesv'illc ND 
Mailing Address Ci~ State City . State 

2/ 2..(£' I 4to Zi 5 8:~ ?...tf- 1111Dr1. i(:SSDY-t k.Jn.4.~l'V'v{ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address O Zip Code Telephone# 

Attorney for Petitioner: epresentative to be contacted: 

Name- Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

?ig~A ;}~ .Signature 

MD 
Mailing Address . State Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Email Address 
Z,11JJ'("'" I 443 610 5J':f2t 

Telephone# Zip Code 
PU>,t-te.c,so1; '"~~~l 

Email Address - (} 

CASE NUMBER Z.O l5r O l'i 0·$~A,iling Date Z /~/ 15 Do Not Schedule Dates: ______ _ Reviewer 0. U 
REV. 10/4/11 



PART A: 

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 940 Olmstead Rd Pikesville, MD 21208. 

*Beginnin~ at a point on the East side of Olmstead Rd which is 50 'ft wide at the distance of 134' ft 

North of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street McHenry Rd which is 25' ft wide . 

PART B: 

OPTION 2 Subdivision Lot - lot is part of record plat) : 

Being Lot# ill), Block U, Section #.{1) in the subdivision of Sud brook Park as recorded in Baltimore 

County Plat Book #(0012), Folio#( ), containing 7500 SF. Located in theill Election District and (2) 

Council District. 

2-0 15- 0 ,,ry .s.PH A 



. -'BAtTfMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

. ·. ()~~ICE OF BUD_GET_AND'_Fi'NANCE 
MJSCELLANEOUS CASH· RECEIPT 

~ . .--'.:· .. . ,.,,;.., . 

t -

Rec 
From: 

• r •· 

• J • 

No: 

' Rev Sub 

Total: 

For: . ,, 'i t I J 
::x~.:,;· {_ ! i_J } l·-t> \,j I 'i \ C-:_j; J d<. f-:Y r ) \' ;I /'I 

· 1 ,,- , i ;· ;")( r .... t ~ , I , .. ,( ..... i ~... ..... f/ 

DISTRIBUTION 

· WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!I !! 

-· 
CASHIER'S 

VALIDATION 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requ irements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~ 2 Q 15 Q / :J fJ- ~ P f-l A 
Petitioner: An CL ;:fl {Y")en e z. 
Address or Location: q '+o O lms,\-eac;J Ac& 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Ana.... ri O::X:.:V'\ez_ 
Address: q Lk) 01 ms±eo..d Bod 

V,\&es"tlk, Hd 2J2.0~ 

Telephone Number: _ '-__._l_tq....;_3=--·_(a____,,q :......Q_.,._ 5 __,,3=--'7---'--2. ______ _ 



I' 
501 N. Calvert St. , P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel : 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3125520 

Sold To: 
Ana Jimenez - CU00429137 
940 0 Im stead Rd 
Pikesville,MD 21208 

Bill To: 
Ana Jimenez - CU00429137 
940 Olmstead Rd 
Pikesville,MD 21208 

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore 
County on the following dates: 

Mar 19, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

<:aM: # 2015-0170-SPHA 
940 Olmstead Road 
Els Olmstead Road, 134 ft. n/of centeriine of McHenry 
Road 
3rd Election District - 2nd councilmanic ·oistrict 
Legal owner(s) Ramon Gonzalez Vera & Ana Jimenez 

Special Hearing: for a use Permit to allow a Class A Group 
Childcare Center. 
variance: to permit a chain link fence in lieu of the required 
stockade and to allow a o foot setback in lieu of 20 feet for 
280 linear feet of fence. 
Hearing: Friday, April 10, 2015 at 10:00 am In ROom 
205, Jefferson Bulldlng. 105 w est Chesapeake Aven--. 
ToWson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS. APPROVALS ANO 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNlY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please contact the Administratille 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
3/233 March 19 312552 

The Baitimore Sun Media Group 

Legal Advertising 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTIN 

CASE NO: JOI~ -0110- ~Jil-A , 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER 
'RJ~rJ tJom ,(U-S tJi,/.,A 

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING: 

All-IL 101 ;01 ~ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER ISTO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTY AT~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

THIS SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON __ ;rl, ____ Ai-'-~--2-//_)._0_l 5 ____ _ 
(MONTH,DAY,YEAR) 

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 
60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD 21220 
(ADDRESS) 

PHONE NUMBER:443-629-3411 



... 
. -~. I 

• ZONING 
CASE# 1015·01;0- SPI-IA 

NOTICE 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
~00"'1 2.DS' 3'£.UUSDAl auu..»1.i, /Df 

PLACE: ~l~ Clll!oAPtAlt ALlt.Ull.f, ~wsoo %/%01( 

DATE AND TIME: flll'l>AY, APRii. 10, 1.0I! 
lltT /O:DO A,M. 

tonPO!'il..'IL'<TSPlF T~;~!~:: .. ~~0:~~~~~~:::.:~~(Y>.•U'.Tl'<Dl'il'.CU.S..UI\ 

00 'OTRl"_MOVE llllSSIC.N,',I) l'O!>T l ',Tll. llf'...._M,l','G D,\TE l "Dl:R n:,,AL1-l ' Of'L\\\ 

MEETING IS IIAf'l; OI CA P ACCESSIBLE 



KEVLN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

February 27 , 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Departmenl of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0170-SPHA 
940 Olmstead Road 
Els Olmstead Road , 134 ft. n/of centerline of McHenry Road 
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Ramon Gonzalez Vera & Ana Jimenez 

Special Hearing for a Use Permit to allow a Class A Group Childcare Center. Variance to permit 
a chain link fence in lieu of the required stockade and to allow a O foot setback in lieu of 20 feet 
for 280 linear feet of fence. 

Hearing: Friday, April 10, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205 , Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake.Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja~-­
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Vera & Jimenez, 940 Olmstead Road , Pikesville 21208 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 21, 201·5. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
11 1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 1 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, March 19, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Ana Jimenez 
940 Olmstead Road 
Pikesville , MD 21208 

443-690-5372 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore Cou.nty, vyill hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015.:0170-SPHA 
940 Olmstead Road 
E/s Olmstead Road , 134 ft. n/of centerline of McHenry Road 
3rd Election District - 2 nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Ramon Gonzalez Vera & Ana Jimenez 

Special Hearing for a Use Permit to allow a Class A Group Childcare Center. Variance to 
permit a chain link fence in lieu of the required stockade and to allow a O foot setback in lieu of 
20 feet for 280 linear feet of fence . 

Hearing: Friday, April 10, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja~~,,. 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 18, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0170-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 14, 
2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the z7ing Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: v{ase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CASE NO. 2015-0 \ ']()-SP\:\/\ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __/ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __/ 

--PRJOR-ZONING (Cas@ No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

~No 

D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: ------------------------~ 

I 

) 

' 

I 

I 

I 
i I 

l I 



KEVIN KAM EN ET Z 
County Executive 

Ramon Gonzalez Vera 
Ana Jimenez 
940 Olmstead Road 
Pikesville MD 21208 

April I, 2015 

ARNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Adminis trative Officer 

Director,Departmenl of Permits. 
Approvals & Insp ections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-01 70 SPHA, Address : 940 Olmstead Road 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 11 , 201 5. This letter is not 
an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc .) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case . All comments will be placed in the pennanent case file . 

If you need further infonnation or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency . 

WCR: jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

vi. CJ. uJd 9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 · 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr. , Governor I 
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor ~!tM}gbway I Pete K. Rahn, Acting Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: zJ fft f~ 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No Zo 15"-o/?O -6PI-/A,. 

~ -tJ-t ~L~_1 V&-v-tW-02-
Ji_ 4/J,1,t PYI,, 61:>-11, Z al1-e Z v~ V' ~ i ,4 YI A 

~" ~e--tA...6Z . 

ar 4D LJ I "VI ef ~~ f?o a:& r 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approvalofltemNo. 2.o/1:;-o/7D-=*,;.-1,/I. , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 (in Maryland only) extension 5598, or by email at 
( rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Mar.lJlaud Relay Service for I mpaired Hearing or Speeeh 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 Nor th Calvert Street • Baltimorn, Ma1-yland 21202 • Plw11e 410.545.0300 • WW\v.roads.maryland.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 940 Olmstead Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 15-170 

Petitioner: Ramon Gonzalez Vera, Ana Jimenez 

Zoning: DR5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: March 9, 2015 

RECEIVED 

MAR 11 20\5 
TIVE HEARINGS 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTAA 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition and accompanying site plan requesting a Class A 
Group Child Care Center and to permit a chain-link fence in lieu of the required sol id wood stockade or 
panel fence with a O foot setback in lieu of the required 20 feet. 

The Department of Planning does not support the Special Exception for 940 Olmstead Road. Upon staff 
site inspection, it is confirmed that no off-street parking exists on site in support of the current principal 
residential and accessory family child care home use of the property. Additionally, no off-street pickup 
and drop off area is provided or proposed. 

The Department of Planning recommends that further intensification of the use of the property through 
the establishment of a Class A Group Child Care Center is contrary to the goals of the Sud brook 
Community Plan. Specifically, Action 1 b states: "to preserve the historic fabric of the community's older 
homes and to prevent the introduction of commercial uses". Utilization of the street for the increased 
parking requirement and also for repeated daily pick-up and drop-offs will change the residential fabric 
and feel of the neighborhood thereby adversely impacting other residential properties on that street. More 
importantly the proposal, in overly relying on the public street for its function, creates a potential safety 
hazard. 

The Department of Planning recognizes the Petition for Variance will be moot if the Special Exception is 
not granted. That notwithstanding, the department is not in support of a O foot setback in any case and 
recommends at minimum a setback of .5 foot for a fence serving any purpose. 

For further information cone ing he matters stated here in, please contact Troy Leftwich at 410-887-
3480. 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 20 15\15-170.docx 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

DATE: February 20, 2015 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 23, 2015 
Item No. 2015-0170 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comments. 

The petitioner should comply with fence requirements and provide stockade style and 
setback of 20' . A Landscape Plan will be required for change of use. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

* * 

ZAC-ITEM NO 15-0170-02232015.doc 

* * * 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: March 9, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 940 0 lmstead Road 
/ 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 15-170 / 

Petitioner: Ramon Gonzalez Vera, Ana Jimenez 

Zoning: DR5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition and accompanying site plan requesting a Class A 
Group Child Care Center and to permit a chain-link fence in lieu of the required solid wood stockade or 
panel fence with a O foot setback in lieu of the required 20 feet. 

The Department of Planning does not support the Special Exception for 940 Olmstead Road. Upon staff 
site inspection, it is confirmed that no off-street parking exists on site in support of the current principal 
residential and accessory family chilc;l 'care home use of the property. Additionally, no off-street pickup 
and drop off area is provided or pr?posed. 

The Department of Planning rec@mmends that further intensification of the use of the property through 
the establishment of a Class A Group Child Care Center is contrary to the goals of the Sudbrook 
Community Plan. Specifically, Action lb states: "to preserve the historic fabric of the community's older 
homes and to prevent the introduction of commercial uses". Utilization of the street for the increased 
parking requirement anq also for repeated daily pick-up and drop-offs will change the residential fabric 
and feel of the neighbothood thereby adversely impacting other residential properties on that street. More 
importantly the proposal, in overly relying on the public street for its function, creates a potential safety 
hazard. 

I 

The Department.of Planning recognizes the Petition for Variance will be moot if the Special Exception is 
not granted. T9lit notwithstanding, the department is not in support of a O foot setback in any case and 
recommends at minimum a setback of .5 foot for a fence serving any purpose. 

,. ,, 

/ 
For furth 1r information cone ing he matters stated here in, please contact Troy Leftwich at 410-887-
3480. I 

I 
I 

,' 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2015\15-170.docx 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* 

940 Olmstead Road; E/S Olmstead Road, 
134' N of c/line McHenry Road 
3rd Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Ramon Gonzalez Vera 
& Ana Jimenez 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2015-170-SPHA 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VED 
~ 

-~-------1iffU 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

C~t ~ j)/h1,,, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of February, 2015, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Ana Jimenez, 940 Olmstead Road, Pikesville, Maryland 

21208, Petitioner( s ). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 





SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w4) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: District· 03 Account Number· 0323036620 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: Use: VERA RAMON GONZALEZ 

940 OLMSTEAD RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21208-
4758 

Principal Residence: 
RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: Deed Reference: /35251/ 00116 

Location & Structure Information 
Premises Address: 940 OLMSTEAD RD Legal Description: 

0-0000 940 OLMSTEAD RD 
SUDBROOK PARK 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub 
District: 

Subdivision: Section: Block: 

0078 0014 0420 0000 4 

Special Tax Areas: Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure 
Built 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Finished Basement 
Area 

1951 1,238 SF 

Stories Basement Type 
11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

85,500 
72,400 
157,900 
0 

Seller: HENDRICKSON HOWARD L 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: HENDRICKSON DANAS 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

.. . 
Seller: BURL DANA S 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

412 SF 

Exterior Full/Half Bath 
BRICK 1 full 
Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
77,100 
99,800 
176,900 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/11/2014 
Deed1: /35251/ 00116 

Date: 03/08/2011 
Deed1: /30589/ 00384 

Date: 08/26/2005 
Deed1: /22443/ 00264 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2014 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Application received 

Lot: Assessment Plat 
Year: No: 

13 2014 Plat 0012/ 
Ref: 0051 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 

County 
Use 

7,500 SF 04 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

164,233 170,567 
0 

Price: $219,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

07/01/2015 

0.0010.00 

1. This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records. 

2. Click here for a glossary of terms. 

3. Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier. 

4. The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in 

the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied. regarding the information. 

http ://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type= AC... 1/20/2015 
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No. 2 

No. 3 

No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No . 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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41912015 Gm ai l - Sudbrook Association Consideration 

Montessori Luna <montessoriluna@gmail.com> 

Sudbrook Association Consideration 

Darragh Brady <darragh4444@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 6, 2015 at 6:57 PM 
To: Montessori Luna <montessoriluna@gmail.com> 

Ana-
Our board is unanimous in it's support of your expansion from 7 to 9 children. Please send me the letters by 
email for our records and let me know if you need anything from us. 
Cheers , 
Darragh Brady 

Sent from my iPad 
[Quoted text hidden) 

Ex - 2 



.. 

Dear Neighbors, 

We are seeking for your support by signing this letter as we are in the process of 
increasing the number of children we can have in our in home day care. We currently 
have seven children and the goal is to increase it to nine children. As we are part of a 
wonderful neighborhood we must present your support with this expansion to the 
Sudbrook park association which ensures that the quality of life should be protected and 
commercial activities that are not aligned with the Sudbrook neighborhood principles are 
restricted . It is our goal as residen~s of this community and as business owners to 
preserve those values. Currently with seven children the traffic generated to Olmstead 
Rd is minimal since our drop offs are done in about five minutes within a two hour 
window, between the hours of 7:30 am to 9:30 am. Four of the children, including our 
own daughter, under our care are current residents of the Sudbrook community. 
We have implemented a Montessori curriculum based on independence, kindness and 
self-discipline along with Spanish as a second language. We also offer the Mobile 
Library, Physical Education through "My Gym" and "Jump a Bunch". My children are 
ages 2 to 4 years of age. Our hours of operation are Monday to Thursday 7:00 am to 
6:00 pm and Friday 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Please let us know if you have any questions 
or concerns. 

It would be wonderful to have your support by listing your address and printing your 
name on this letter which will be presented to the Sudbrook Park Association. 

Thank you in advance for supporting our family business. 

Ana and Ramon Gonzalez 
Montessori Luna Bilingual Daycare 
Montessoriluna. com 
410-215-8994 
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Dear Neighbors, 

We are seeking for your support by signing this letter as we are in the process of 
increasing the number of children we can have in our in home day care. We currently 
have seven children and the goal is to increase it to nine children. As we are part of a 
wonderful neighborhood we must present your support with this expansion to the 
Sudbrook park association which ensures that the quality of life should be protected and 
commercial activities that are not aligned with the Sudbrook neighborhood principles are 
restricted. It is our goal as residents of this community and as business owners to 
preserve those values. Currently with seven children the traffic generated to Olmstead 
Rd is minimal since our drop offs are done in about five minutes within a two hour 
window, between the hours of 7:30 am to 9:30 am. Four of the children, including our 
own daughter, under our care are current residents of the Sudbrook community. 

We have implemented a Montessori curriculum based on independence, kindness and 
self-discipline along with Spanish as a second language. We also offer the Mobile 
Library, Physical Education through "My Gym" and "Jump a Bunch". My children are 
ages 2 to 4 years of age. Our hours of operation are Monday to Thursday 7:00 am to 
6:00 pm and Friday 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. 

We use the backyard for the children's Physical Activities and would like to get your 
support for the installation of a 5'-0' wood fence in the near future. Please let us know if 
you have any questions or concerns. 

It would be wonderful to have your support by listing your address, printing and signing 
your name on this letter which will be presented to the Sudbrook Park Association. 

Thank you in advance for supporting our family business. 

Ana and Ramon Gonzalez 
Montessori Luna Bilingual Daycare 
Montessoriluna.com 
410-215-8994 
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POST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE - This Certificate of Registration is not transferable to another person, address, or location. 

State of Maryland - Department of Education 

Office of Child Care 

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION 

Region: 3 
County: BALTIMORE 
Registration Number: 162781 
First License/Registration Issued : 
10/18/2013 

Achievement Matters Most 
./ 

This certifies that Ana J imenez is registered to operate a Family Child Care Home 
at: 940 Olmstead Road, Pikesville, MD 21208 

The Office of Child Care issues this Certificate of Registration pursuant to Family Law Article, Sections 5-550 through 5-558, and COMAR I 3A.l5.01-.15 . 

Current Status of Registration: Approved Ages of Children in Care: Approved Hours of Operation: Accreditation: 

Issued on: 08/15/2014 Under 2 years old • 0 Days: YES Accredited: NO 

Revised on: 2 years through 5 years old YES Evenings: NO Accrediting 

Expires on: 09/30/2015 5 years through 12 years old NO Overnight: NO 
Agency: 

Status: Initial - Full 13 years through 20 years old NO Weekends: NO 

Maximum number of family child care children approved for care at one time: 17 

·• 
[•" 

This Certificate of Registration is issued to the provider named above on condition that the provider agrees to comply with all applicable family child care laws and regulations. Failure to comply with applicable laws and 
regulations may result in an enforcement action against the Certificate of Registration, including but not limited to suspension or revocation of the Certificate or denial of a new Certificate. The provider must surrender this 
Certificate to the Office of Child Care upon suspension, revocation, voluntary closure, or denial of a new Certificate. 

• No more than two children under the age of two, including the provider's own children, may be in care at any time unless approved in advance by OCC. 

RESTRICTIONS/COMMENTS: Child care entrance thru rear basement door only. Basement and \st floor bathroom only approved for child care use. Provider to directly accompany and supervise all child care 
children during backyard play. Armiversary month is September. 

OCC 1276 (Revised I 0/08) - All previous editions are obsolete. 

Lillian M. Lowery 
State Superintendent of Schools 

Maryland State Department of Education 

EK-$ 



PREPARED FOR LIBERTY ffiLE & ESCROW CO. 
FILE NO. T214110604 

HOPKINS ENGINEERING 
3653 Harmony Church Road 
Havre De Grace, Maryland 21078 
410-879-5354 Phone 
hopkinsengineering@hobnail.com 
LOCATION DRAWING 
ADDRESS: 940 OLMSTEAD RD. BALTO. CO. MD. 
DEED REF: 30589/384 Pl.AT REF: 12/51 SUBDIVISION: SUDBROOK PARK 
LOT: 13 SECTION: 4 SCALE: 1 "=30' 

N 

7/2/14 

UC. NO. 274 EXPIRATION 
DATE: 08103nOl4 

1) nus IS A LOCATION DRAWING AND IS Of BENEFIT TO A CONSUMER ONLY INSOFAR AS IT REQUIRE BY A LENDER OR A 1lTlE INSURANCE COMPANY IN 
CONNECTION WITH TRANSFER OR ANANONG OF PROPERTY AND HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR 1lTlE PURPOSES ONLY, WITHOUT lHE BENEFIT OF A 1lTl£ REPORT. 
IT IS NOT lHE PRODUCT OF A BOUNDARY SURVEY AND lHEREFORE IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON FOR lHE LOCATION Of FENCES, BUILDINGS, DRIVES, SIDEWALKS 
OR OlHER EXISTING OR FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS, RELATIVE TO PROPERTY BOUNDARIES. lHIS DRAWING DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR lHE ACUJRATE 
IDENTIACATION OF PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINES, BUT SUOi IDENTIACATION MAY NOT BE REQUIRED FOR lHE TRANSFER OF 1lTlE OR SECURING 
ANANONG. lHE FOLLOWING CXJNSIDERATIONS ARE NOT ADDRESSED HEREON: RIPARIAN,AERIAI..UTIUTY,BUILDING !NTEROIRS,ZONING AND HOMEOWNERS 
ASSOOATION REQUIREMENTS. All. BUILDING STRUCTURES SHOWN HEREON ARE IN APPROXIMATE RELATION TO lHE APPARENT BOUNDARY AND RER.£CT 
AN NJlJRACY Of +/- 3'. lHE PREPARATION Of lHIS DRAWING WAS SUPERVISED DIRECTl.Y BY LESl1E C HOPKINS PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR #274 
2) lHIS DRAWING IS NOT lHE PROOUCT OF A BOUNDARY SURVEY. A BOUNDARY SURVEY WOULD ENTAIL lHE ACOJRATE IDENTIFICATION Of BOUNDARIES, FOLLOWED 
BY SETTING Of MARKERS AT PROPERTY CXJRNERS AND CAN REASONABLE BE RELIED UPON FOR ERECTING BUILDINGS,FEJO:S OR OlHER IMPROVEMENTS. 
lHE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REA.ECT 1HOSE GIVEN IN lHE 1lTlE DEED OR lHE RECXJRD PLAT FOR lHE SUBJECT PROPERTY OR AS OlHERWISE STATED •• 
3) IF A BOUNDARY SURVEY IS DESIRED lHEN DISCARD lHIS DRAWING. 

PUROIASER'S/BORROWER'S SIGNATURE DATE 



PARKING 

There will be one parking spot available in front ofthe house between 7:00 am and 7:35 am. Two 
parking spots will be available after 7:35 am to 6:00 pm. Please ensure to always park in front of 
the house for drop offs and pickups. While we are in a friendly neighborhood and haven 't had 
any complaints and as a preventative measure, we want to make sure not to take our neighbors' 
parking spots. In the effort of having a spot available we also ask that you make your drop offs 
and pickups in a timely manner to make our parking spots available for the next parent. As a 
friendly reminder, double parking is not permitted on Olmstead Rd . 
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IClient File No. 112506691 Page #201 

Building Sketch 
Borrower/Client Ramon Gonzalez Vera 
Pro e Address 940 Olmstead Rd 
City Pikesville County Baltimore 
Lender/Client C~ibank NA 
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Second Floor 4166 SQ It 
Total Living Area (Round ed): 1234 Sq ft 

Basement 768 SQ ft 

State MD Zip Code 21208 
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Form SKT.BldSkl - "Win TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMDDE 
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!Client File No. 112506691 Page #20! 

Building Sketch 
Borrower/Cnent Ramon Gonzalez Vera 
Prooerty Address 940 Olmstead Rd 
City Pikesville County Baltimore 
Lender/Client Citibank NA 
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Arca Calculations Summary 
"""" 

l •L1v1n11 A l"~.il .:. 
-----------£ 

Hrst Hoor 768 SQ n 
Second Floor 466 Sq ft 
Total Living Area (R.oundcd): 1234 Sq ft 
Non:fiving~~.,;"·,:~_--: __ _ :~·: ...... -.,~'-.. _,''-':'·_:'.. __ ~ .. ,,,·.: · ..... ·:·~·.i..;.. _: .. 6 .. ~' ~::··. ____ ::-,..,

2 
;_:::.:.._ A-----·.,.. _____ -- · ----- ~ ', -,~- ..... - ____ : __ .-·~ - .*-

Deck 168 SQ n 
Basement 768 Sq ft 

Form SKT.BldSkl - "WinTOTAL' appraisal software by a la mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 






